
 

High Wycombe Town Committee agenda 
Date: Tuesday 23 January 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High Wycombe, 
HP11 1BB 

Membership: 

S Raja (Chairman), T Green (Vice-Chairman), A Baughan, L Clarke OBE, D Hayday, A Hussain, 
Maz Hussain, Majid Hussain, M Hussain OBE JP, J Wassell, M Knight, S Guy, S Barrett, 
O Hayday, K Bates, I Hussain, A Alam, M Angell, M Ayub, N Rana, M Smith, N Thomas, 
P Turner and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 3 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 November  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


2023 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
 

 
4 MAINTENANCE OF FOOTPATHS 7 - 10 
    
5 SUNDAY BURIAL PROVISION UPDATE 11 - 12 
    
6 CGR VERBAL UPDATE  
    
7 SPECIAL EXPENSES 13 - 28 
    
8 WORK PROGRAMME 29 - 30 
 To approve the work programme 

 
 

 
9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 26 MARCH 2024  
   
 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Iram Malik democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
01494 421204 



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

High Wycombe Town Committee  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HIGH WYCOMBE TOWN COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 21 
NOVEMBER 2023 COMMENING AT 7.00 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 8.20 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
A Alam, K Bates, A Baughan, L Clarke OBE, T Green, S Guy, D Hayday, O Hayday, A Hussain, I Hussain, 
M Hussain JP, Majid Hussain, M Knight, S Raja, N Rana, N Thomas, P Turner, J Wassell and K Wood 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mr J Callaghan, Mr M Dickman, Ms F Mugari, Mr D Harvey, Ms L Francis, Ms M Pottle and Mrs I Malik  
  
  
1 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Smith and Maz Hussain  

  
2 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on  26 September 2023 be confirmed 

as a true record. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were received 
  

4 LOCAL ALLOCATION OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
 

 A report was submitted which set out the local allocation of CIL funding available to be allocated 
as part of the Council`s medium term financial plan. Members were requested to recommend 
the schemes/projects to be funded 
  
The report stated that during 2022/23 a total of CIL expenditure of over £76,000k had been 
drawn down from the local allocation of CIL, and that no further amounts had been drawn since 
1 April 2023. The present funds available were highlighted in table 1 along with a summary of 
commitments and funds available in table 2. In updates to the report, it was mentioned that 
Councillor Wassell as local member had requested that £1,211 continue to be available to the 
East Wycombe Walkway project as this would support two pending bids for external funding 
(although Councillor Wassell’s preference was t
[...]
 the local allocation of CIL be recommended for 
funding:  
  

(i)                  Play area replacement (Booker Rec). £168k 
  

(ii)                Pedestrian crossing on Bellfield Rd £106k 
  

(iii)            Any remaining funds to be allocated to replacement of the play area (Totteridge Rec)  
  

5 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 

 Councillor Green provided a brief update on what had been discussed at the most recent 
meeting of the working party. 
  
 It had been agreed that the most sensible options relating to this were either to maintain the 
status quo or to ensure that the whole of the unparished area became parished.  It had also 
been agreed that there was a need to promote consultation as widely as possible to help 
achieve an all- encompassing view. The discussions relating to this were ongoing and would be 
considered further at the next meeting.   
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted 
  

6 QUARTER 2 SPECIAL EXPENSES BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 

 A report was submitted which showed the revenue forecast position for 2023/24 ,10and its 

Page 4



impact on working balances at the year end. The net forecast outturn position was £507k with a 
slight £2k adverse variance in the forecast. The table on page 3 of the report highlighted the 
detail at activity level. 
  
It was brought to Members` attention that a slight underspend on expenditure in the cemeteries 
was primarily due to anticipated underspends in grounds maintenance. The underachievement 
on the income forecast was primarily due to the lack of rental income from the HW Cemetery 
Lodge. 
  
It was also mentioned that there had been over £4k worth of community grants issued as 
highlighted within page 4 of the report with a current working balance of £656k forecast subject 
to end of year accounting. It was reported that this amount was set aside as an earmarked 
reserve and therefore ring fenced for the High Wycombe Town Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted    
  

7 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted, and the following items be included on the 
next agenda. 
  

(i)                  Maintenance of public footpaths in the unparished area 
(ii)                Markets update 
(iii)              Medical Examiner`s update 
(iv)              CIL update      

  
8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
 The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Tuesday 23 January 2023 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Briefing Note – Rights of Way Operations  

Introduction 

There are over 2125 miles (3400km) of public footpaths, bridleways, restricted byways and 
byways in Buckinghamshire, making up the network which is managed in partnership with 
land managers, farmers, user groups, volunteers and Parish Councils.  This network not only 
provides an important asset for residents,  but with both the Thames Path and Ridgeway 
National Trails passing through the County and the heavily utilised network of paths around 
the Chilterns AONB, which attracts over 55 million leisure visits per annum (Chilterns Leisure 
Visitor Survey), it contributes both to the national and local tourism industries. 

It has become increasingly clear that the rights of way network also serves and can serve a 
wider range of needs, becoming a multi-purpose network of routes and access opportunities.  
The network links communities together and is as important for those making trips on 
foot/hoof or bicycle for pleasure as it is for those making journeys to school, work, shops and 
other local amenities.  

Aims and objectives of the Rights of Way Service 
Along the network there are some 2400 bridges, 6800 signposts and arms, and over 3300 
waymark posts that are maintained by the County Council. 

The primary aim of the Rights of Way Operations Team is to ensure that paths remain open and 
available for the public to use; wherever possible it will  

• Ensure paths remain open and available by removing excessive natural vegetation 

[...]
 left blank



Update note for HWTC meeting 23rd January 2024 – Sunday burial provision. 

 

Provision of a 7-day burial service is dependent on other key services provided by the NHS and 
Council being available 7 days a week to release statutory paperwork and the body of the deceased 
including: 

 
▪ registrars and coroners services (Buckinghamshire Council) 
▪ mortuary services (NHS),  
▪ medical examination services (NHS)  

 
Further to the written update provided prior the HWTC meeting on the 14th March 2023 no progress 
had been made with the implementation of the Medical Examiner Scheme (NHS) until 
the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) published Draft Regulations on 14th December 
2023.   
 
A plain language document, explaining the Government’s death certification reforms, can be found 
here - h Death certification reform and the introduction of medical examiners - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk).re –  
 

The draft regulations and plain language document will help medical practitioners, registrars, 
coroners and the public understand how the new legal requirements will work and will help ensure 
frontline services are ready. Comments on DHSC’s draft regulations can be sent directly to DHSC.  

 

The reforms will come into force from April 2024 and will put the medical examiner system’s 
obligations, duties and responsibilities on a statutory footing and ensure they are recognised by law.  
Once the death certification reforms come into force, all deaths in England and Wales will be 
independently reviewed, without exception, either by a medical examiner or a coroner.   

 

The Ministry of Justice (MoJ) are working, separately, to amend the guidance provided to cemetery 
and crematoria providers and will continue to work closely with burial, cremation and funeral sector 
stakeholders in the run up to April 2024 and will be providing further updates in due course.    

 

The Royal College of Pathologists will be holding an information event on 17 Januar
[...]
or 
next financial year. For cemetery fees, a full fee review was undertaken. 

(iii) Notes the Council Tax base and the precept as set out in the paper. The Council 
Tax Base is set at Band D equivalent for 2024/25 with respect to Special 
Expenses for the unparished area of High Wycombe Town. 

(iv) Notes that the Council Tax Base for Band D equivalent for 2024/25 has 
increased by 25.86 to 24,059.37 properties for HWTC. 

(v) Notes and recommends Option 1 to Cabinet for setting 2024/25 precept for the 
unparished area of High Wycombe Town at £18.54 (Band D equivalent). This 
option covers up to 85% of the net budgeted expenditure for 2024/25 with 
drawdown on reserve to cover expenditure, if required, where there is a shortfall 
on precept to cover expenditure fully.  

(vi) Puts forward the draft budget for recommendation to Cabinet who will then 
recommend it to Full Council. 
 

Page 14



HWTC Special Expenses Draft Budget 2024/25  Page 3 of 16 

3 Options and Risks – Council tax and precept  
3.1  Option 1: An increase of £0.88 (4.98%) to Band D tax for HWTC to £18.54 

would raise £ 446,060.72 in precept which would cover 85% of the net 
budgeted expenditure for 2024/25 and, combined with the forecast interest 
receipt of £31,888, would result in a drawdown from reserve of £45,680 to 
cover a shortfall in precept. This option would result in a reserve balance 
lower than the recommended £150,000 for future years from 2035/36 
assuming precept remains the same in that year and there are no further 
pressures on the budget from next year onwards. This option is   
recommended for consideration and adoption.  

3.2    Option 2: A nil increase to Band D tax for HWTC will have an adverse impact 
on the HWTC reserve in the future and it would not result in a precept that 
funds the net budgeted expenditure for 2024/25. As properties have increased 
by 25.86 to 24,059.37, the precept will increase by £456.68 despite remaining 
at £17.66 for Band D tax, which has an inadequate impact on covering the net 
budgeted expenditure for 2024/25. A reserve drawdown of £66,852 would be 
required to cover the net expenditure of £491,740. This option would result in 
a reserve balance lower than the recommended £150,000 for future years 
from 2031/32, assuming precept remains the same over the medium term and 
there are no further pressures on the budget from next year onwards. This 
option is therefore not financially sustainable as the HWTC reserve would be 
reduced to unacceptable levels in the long term. This option is NOT 
recommended.   

3.3 Option 3: An increase of £2.78 (15.74%) to Band D tax for HWTC to £20.44 
would raise £491,740 in precept which would cover 100% of the net budgeted 
expenditure for 2024/25. This option would put the most pressure on the rest 
of the Council to find additional savings to cover an additional increase above 
the 4.99% set. In terms of precept cost cover for HWTC, this option is an 
alternative option for consideration as all costs are covered for HWTC 
Special Expenses and no reserve drawdown would be required. However, 
this option is not corporately acceptable given the pressure that would 
arise centrally.  

3.4 It should be noted that special expenses impact on the Council’s overall 
referendum limit increasing above 4.99% will impact on the Council’s overall 
council tax increase. Therefore Option 1 is the most appropriate option 
overall. 

4 Detailed Report 
4.1 Appendices C and D outline the impact of adopting Option 1 and Option 3, 

respectively. 
 
4.2      If Option 1 is adopted, the impacts are as follows: 

Page 15



HWTC Special Expenses Draft Budget 2024/25  Page 4 of 16 

a. For 2024/25, the estimated Net Cost of Services is £523,629.  After 
adjusting for the estimated interest on working balance, the annual net 
spend is estimated at £491,740.  

 
b. The net estimated spend is expected to increase by £18,641 compared to 

the 2023/24 approved budget, due to an increase in contract indexation for 
the Idverde grounds maintenance contract (£15k) and an inflation increase 
for Management & Support (£4k).  
 

c. Interest on working balances reserve is forecast to increase to £31,888 
after applying a higher interest rate of 4.75% on opening balance per 
Council treasury recommendation. 

 
d. The estimated working balance as at the end of March 2025 is £625,654. 

This working balance is set aside as an earmarked reserve and therefore 
ring-fenced for HWTC.        

 
e. The proposed Band D equivalent charge of £18.54 is higher than prior 

year Band D equivalent of £17.66. This will generate a precept of 
£446,061 and with the forecast interest receipts of £31,888 there will be a 
requirement to use £45,680 of reserve to cover the net budgeted 
expenditure of £523,629. 

 
f. The recommendation is for Option 1 to be put forward to Cabinet for setting 

2024/25 precept for the unparished area of High Wycombe Town at £18.54 
(Band D equivalent). This option covers up to 85% of the net budgeted 
expenditure for 2024/25 and requires £45,680 drawdown on reserve to 
cover expenditure.  

 
4.2   If Option 3 is adopted, the impacts are as follows: 

 
a. The estimated working balance as at the end of March 2025 is £671,334. 
  
     

    b.   The proposed Band D equivalent charge of £20.44 is higher than prior year 
Band D equivalent of £17.66. This will generate a precept of £491,740 
and, with the forecast interest receipts of £31,888, no use of reserve is 
required to cover the net budgeted expenditure of £523,629. 

  

Page 16



HWTC Special Expenses Draft Budget 2024/25  Page 5 of 16 

 
5 Management & Support Recharge 
 
5.1 The management recharge reflects the cost of management and support 

functions carried out by officers at the Council.  The charge is not an exact 
science as officers do not record exact time spent on HWTC related work. 
However, the Council endeavours to recharge a proportion of costs which 
reasonably reflect
[...]
e from 1 
April 2024

Page 26



HWTC Special Expenses Draft Budget 2024/25  Page 15 of 16 

Appendix C Draft Budget FY 24/25 based on Option 1 (5% increase in Band D 
                     Rate) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 27



HWTC Special Expenses Draft Budget 2024/25  Page 16 of 16 

Appendix D Draft Budget FY 24/25 based on Option 3 (15.74% increase in Band  
           D rate 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

High Wycombe Town Committee Draft Budgets for 2024/25

SUMMARY - SPECIAL EXPENSES
2023/24 2023/24 2024/25 2024/25 2024/25 Commentary
Approved 
Budget

Net 
Forecast

Gross 
Expenditure

Gross 
Income

Net 
Expenditure

£ £ £ £ £
143,975 143,975 Recreational Grounds (Local) 150,363 0 150,363 Increase resulting from Idverde contract Indexation
36,270 36,270 Allotments 38,088 (60) 38,028 Increase resulting from Idverde contract Indexation

225,275 228,178 Cemeteries 502,616 (271,024) 231,592 Increase resulting from Idverde contract Indexation
3,000 3,000 Town Twinning 3,000 0 3,000

20,000 20,000 Financial Assistance to Voluntary Groups 20,000 0 20,000
3,000 3,000 War Memorial 3,000 0 3,000
1,800 1,000 Footway Lighting and Bus Shelter 1,800 0 1,800

59,667 59,668 Management & Support 63,845 0 63,845
12,000 12,000 Town Centre Events 12,000 0 12,000 Grant funding

504,988 507,091 Total Special Expenses 794,713 (271,084) 523,629

0 0 Capital Charges Credit 0
(21,486) (36,081) Interest on balances (31,888) As per BC Treasury 
483,502 471,010 Total Including Interest and Capital Charges 491,740
483,502 471,010 Net Spending for Year 491,740

(537,152) (717,888) Balance brought forward (671,334)
483,502 471,010 Net Spend 491,740

(424,456) (424,456) Collection Fund precept (491,740) Option 3
(478,106) (671,334) Balance carried forward (671,334)

24033.51 24033.51 Council Tax base 24059.37
17.66 17.66 Band D charge 20.44 Option 3

Page 28



Buckinghamshire Council 

HIGH WYCOMBE TOWN COMMITTEE 

Work Programme –  
 

Title & Subject Matter Meeting / Date to 
be taken Contact Officer 

   

Markets Update MARCH Jacquie Ford  

   

Medical Examiner update MARCH Linda Francis 

   

Special Expensed Quarter 3 MARCH Fiorella Mugari 

Community Governance Review  MARCH Glenn Watson  

Work Programme Updated: 12 January 2024 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	High Wycombe Town Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	4 MAINTENANCE OF FOOTPATHS
	5 SUNDAY BURIAL PROVISION UPDATE
	7 SPECIAL EXPENSES
	1	Executive Summary
	2	Recommendations
	3	Options and Risks – Council tax and precept
	4	Detailed Report
	6	2024/25 Budget with Management & Support Costs
	6.1	At the HWTC meeting on 19 January 2021 it was requested that an option be presented to the Committee with all the management and support costs taken out of the budget. It has been assumed that this will be a continuing requirement for the 2024/25 budgets.

	8 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

High Wycombe Town Committee  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HIGH WYCOMBE TOWN COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 23 
JANUARY 2024 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 7.55 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
S Raja, T Green, A Baughan, D Hayday, A Hussain, Maz Hussain, Majid Hussain, M Hussain OBE JP, 
J Wassell, S Guy, K Bates, I Hussain, A Alam, M Ayub and N Thomas 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
IF Mugari, D Harvey, M Dickman, L Francis, M Pottle, J Caprio, J Mowbray and I Malik. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Wood, Knight, Clarke, Turner, O Hayday, 

Rana and Smith. 
  

2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 November 2023 be confirmed as a 
true record.  
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were received 
  

4 MAINTENANCE OF FOOTPATHS 
 

 A briefing note on the Rights of Way operations had been submitted for Members` 
consideration.  
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
  

5 TREE PLANTING 
 

 Members received a verbal update report on the planting of two Tiny Forests in Booker and 
Totteridge Recreation Grounds. Funding had been secured and the Council was working in close 
collaboration with Earthwatch who would be planting on the sites. 
 



It was reported that the forests would consist of approximately 600 trees and shrubs and would 
create diverse pockets of wild natural spaces, which would require very little maintenance. In 
addition, Members were informed that Earthwatch would be looking to involving local 
community members and be recruiting volunteers who could help with general maintenance in 
the early years.  
   
It was envisaged that the work would commence after the school half term break. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
  

6 SUNDAY BURIAL PROVISION UPDATE 
 

 The Presenting Officer provided an update with regards to the provision of a 7 day burial 
service. It was reported that further to the written update provided prior to March last year no 
progress had been made with the implementation of the Medical Examiner Scheme. Therefore, 
the Council was not currently in a position to legally be able to provide short notice Sunday 
burials.    
  
Members expressed frustration over the longstanding issue of the unavailability of Sunday burial 
provision and felt that such a service was provided within other local authority areas. One 
Member requested that officers explore whether receipt of the necessary documentation on a 
Saturday would enable a Sunday burial.  
  
The relevant Officer agreed to bring forward a report to the next meeting which would explore 
the issues raised, and the prospect of Sunday burials, but it was emphasised that it would 
necessitate funding from the Committee itself. This proposal was not recommended by the 
officer but ultimately the Committee would need to decide as to whether it would be a good use 
of taxpayers` money should it proceed down the Sunday burials route.  
  
RESOLVED: That a report on the Sunday burials provision along with costings and information on 
neighbouring authorities be submitted at the forthcoming March meeting.  
  
  

7 CGR VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 Councillor Green updated Members on the latest information regards the Community 
Governance Review. It was reported that the Standards & General Purposes Committee had 
agreed a number of recommendations relating to communication and timescales.   
 
A consultation would run between the dates of 12 February and 7 April following which the 
draft proposals would be considered in July. This would be followed by a second consultation, if 
appropriate, on the draft proposals running between July - October, with the final 
recommendations being considered and published in December. Final implementation of any 
changes would meet the timeframe specified in the final recommendations 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted  
  

8 SPECIAL EXPENSES 
 

 The Presenting Officer expressed her thanks to the Members and officers of the Budget Sub- 
Group who had met to finalise the detailed information within the 2024/25 special expenses 
draft budget. Approval of the recommendations by this Committee would be referred to Cabinet 



and then to Full Council for its endorsement.  
  
The key points and recommendations within the report were outlined by the Presenting Officer 
and following consideration of these it was accepted and agreed that the first out of three 
possible options be recommended to Cabinet.  
  
RESOLVED: That option 1 be recommended to Cabinet and Full Council for endorsement and 
adoption. 
  
Option 1: An increase of £0.88 (4.98%) to Band D tax for HWTC to £18.54 would raise £ 
446,060.72 in precept which would cover 85% of the net budgeted expenditure for 2024/25 
and, combined with the forecast interest receipt of £31,888, would result in a drawdown from 
reserve of £45,680 to cover a shortfall in precept. This option would result in a reserve balance 
lower than the recommended £150,000 for future years only from 2035/36 (assuming precept 
remained the same throughout the period and there were no further pressures on the budget 
from next year onwards).  
   

9 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The work programme was submitted for consideration 
  
RESOLVED: that the work programme be noted.  
  

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 26 MARCH 2024 
 

 RESOLVED: That the next meeting be held on Tuesday 26 March 2024 7pm in the Council 
Chamber QVR offices. 
  

11 CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 
 

 A Member raised the matter of a blocked drain at the cemetery which caused some flooding in 
one of the graves. There were also issues with a padlocked tap and slippery surfaces in the bad 
weather which were the cause of some concern. Members were reassured that the issues had 
either been resolved or were being looked into. 
 
Another matter addressed was that of a spare emergency key for Penn Road Cemetery. The 
Chairman informed Members that should anyone`s car be locked in out of hours they should 
contact their local councillor who would contact the Chairman.   
  


